
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH7290 August 5, 1998
By Mr. HALL of Ohio:

H. Con. Res. 319. Concurrent resolution
honoring the accomplishments of members
of the United States Air Force and other
Americans working under Air Force leader-
ship who contributed to the development of
supersonic flight technology; to the Commit-
tee on National Security.

By Mr. SHIMKUS (for himself and Mr.
KUCINICH):

H. Con. Res. 320. Concurrent resolution
supporting the Baltic people of Estonia, Lat-
via, and Lithuania, and condemning the
Nazi-Soviet Pact of Non-Aggression of Au-
gust 23, 1939; to the Committee on Inter-
national Relations.

By Mr. SNOWBARGER (for himself,
Mr. TALENT, Mr. HOSTETTLER, Mr.
BURTON of Indiana, and Mr. TIAHRT):

H. Con. Res. 321. Concurrent resolution ex-
pressing the sense of the Congress that
money saved from efforts to combat waste,
fraud, and abuse in the Medicare Program
should be deposited in the Federal Hospital
Insurance Trust Fund to ensure the financial
integrity of the Medicare Program; to the
Committee on Ways and Means, and in addi-
tion to the Committee on Commerce, for a
period to be subsequently determined by the
Speaker, in each case for consideration of
such provisions as fall within the jurisdic-
tion of the committee concerned.

f

ADDITIONAL SPONSORS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors
were added to public bills and resolu-
tions as follows:

H.R. 465: Mrs. THURMAN.
H.R. 519: Mr. DEUTSCH.
H.R. 857: Mr. BILIRAKIS.
H.R. 979: Mr. FAWELL.
H.R. 1035: Mr. HALL of Texas.
H.R. 1061: Mr. SANDERS.
H.R. 1126: Mr. WATT of North Carolina.
H.R. 1168: Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. TANNER, Mr.

SOUDER, Mr. ENSIGN, and Mr. EVERETT.
H.R. 1202: Mr. MCGOVERN and Mr. POSHARD.
H.R. 1401: Mr. JOHNSON of Wisconsin and

Mr. EVANS.
H.R. 1531: Ms. WATERS.
H.R. 1760: Mr. HOSTETTLER.
H.R. 2072: Mr. BENTSEN.
H.R. 2189: Mr. KING of New York.
H.R. 2321: Mr. RUSH.
H.R. 2380: Mr. WELLER.
H.R. 2504: Mr. HUTCHINSON.
H.R. 2524: Ms. KILPATRICK and Mr. VENTO.
H.R. 2526: Mr. OLVER.
H.R. 2537: Mr. HAYWORTH.
H.R. 2609: Mr. SPRATT.
H.R. 2635: Mrs. THURMAN.
H.R. 2733: Mr. GILMAN, Mr. RADANOVICH,

Mr. CASTLE, Mr. DIXON, Mrs. KELLY, Mr. MIL-
LER of Florida, and Mr. POSHARD.

H.R. 2821: Mr. METCALF.
H.R. 2923: Mr. BERRY.
H.R. 2953: Mr. RANGEL.
H.R. 2955: Mr. LIPINSKI, Mr. SPRATT, and

Mr. BROWN of Ohio.
H.R. 2968: Mr. GOODLING.
H.R. 2995: Mr. RANGEL and Mrs. THURMAN.
H.R. 3049: Mr. PAYNE.
H.R. 3064: Mr. TRAFICANT and Mr. YATES.
H.R. 3066: Mr. SCHUMER.
H.R. 3177: Mrs. LINDA SMITH of Washington.
H.R. 3248: Mr. UPTON.
H.R. 3400: Mr. ENGEL and Mr. MILLER of

California.
H.R. 3602: Mr. BUYER.
H.R. 3622: Mr. MOAKLEY.
H.R. 3637: Mr. BISHOP and Mr. FOX of Penn-

sylvania.
H.R. 3659: Ms. BROWN of Florida, Mr. EN-

SIGN, Mr. MINGE, and Mr. HANSEN.
H.R. 3687: Mr. COMBEST.

H.R. 3702: Mr. FALEOMAVAEGA, Mr. STUPAK,
and Mr. ALLEN.

H.R. 3710: Mr. BLILEY, Mr. MANZULLO, Mr.
GOODLING, Mr. DOOLEY of California, Mr.
JACKSON, Mr. JOHN, Mr. ENGLISH of Pennsyl-
vania, Mr. BOEHLERT, Ms. FURSE, Ms. KIL-
PATRICK, Mr. MINGE, Mr. YOUNG of Alaska,
and Mr. BILIRAKIS.

H.R. 3738: Mr. MORAN of Virginia, Mr.
LAMPSON, Mr. LEWIS of Georgia, Mr.
BALDACCI, Mr. LUTHER, Mrs. CAPPS, and Ms.
SLAUGHTER.

H.R. 3749: Mr. LATOURETTE.
H.R. 3766: Mr. BOYD.
H.R. 3779: Mr. MANTON, Ms. MCCARTHY of

Missouri, Mrs. MALONEY of New York, Mrs.
LOWEY, Mr. RANGEL, Mr. SERRANO, Mr.
WYNN, Mr. ETHERIDGE, Ms. DANNER, Mr. MAS-
CARA, Mr. BOEHLERT, Mr. MOAKLEY, and Mr.
MCGOVERN.

H.R. 3780: Mr. HOUGHTON and Mrs. ROU-
KEMA.

H.R. 3795: Mr. EHRLICH.
H.R. 3837: Mr. BARRETT of Wisconsin and

Mr. LEWIS of Georgia.
H.R. 3879: Mr. RYUN, Mr. COBURN, and Mr.

HINOJOSA.
H.R. 3905: Mr. NORWOOD and Mr. DEAL of

Georgia.
H.R. 3925: Mr. BALDACCI.
H.R. 3935: Mr. YATES, Mr. MCGOVERN, Mr.

KENNEDY of Rhode Island, Ms. JACKSON-LEE,
Mr. TIERNEY, Mr. MEEHAN, Mr. OLVER, Ms.
PELOSI, Mr. NEAL of Massachusetts, Mr.
DELAHUNT, Mr. SERRANO, and Mr. NADLER.

H.R. 4006: Mr. WELDON of Florida.
H.R. 4027: Ms. KAPTUR and Mr. STENHOLM.
H.R. 4031: Mr. LANTOS.
H.R. 4118: Mr. SAWYER.
H.R. 4125: Mr. GOODLATTE.
H.R. 4126: Mr. RILEY.
H.R. 4151: Mr. ABERCROMBIE.
H.R. 4155: Mr. REGULA and Mr. ENGLISH of

Pennsylvania.
H.R. 4196: Ms. MORAN of Kansas and Mrs.

EMERSON.
H.R. 4199: Ms. DELAURO, Mrs. KELLY, Mr.

GILMAN, Mrs. MALONEY of New York, and Mr.
ANDREWS.

H.R. 4200: Mrs. KELLY, Mr. GILMAN, Mrs.
MALONEY of New York, and Mr. ANDREWS.

H.R. 4211: Mr. CALVERT, Ms. BROWN of Flor-
ida, Mr. CRAMER, Mr. BISHOP, Mr. LIPINSKI,
Mr. HORN, Mr. WATT of North Carolina, Mr.
UNDERWOOD, Mr. RANGEL, Mr. SPRATT, Mr.
SCOTT, and Mr. SABO.

H.R. 4224: Mr. SANDLIN.
H.R. 4233: Mr. ENGEL, Mr. LANTOS, Mrs.

MORELLA, Mr. KENNEDY of Massachusetts,
and Mr. BLAGOJEVICH.

H.R. 4257: Mr. FATTAH.
H.R. 4285: Mr. CHRISTENSEN.
H.R. 4296: Mr. MCHUGH, Mr. ENGLISH of

Pennsylvania, and Mr. DAVIS of Virginia.
H.R. 4308: Mr. UNDERWOOD and Mr. MAR-

KEY.
H.R. 4309: Mr. UNDERWOOD and Mr. MAR-

KEY.
H.R. 4327: Mr. RYUN.
H.R. 4332: Mr. HERGER, Mr. ENSIGN, Mr. LI-

PINSKI, and Mrs. THURMAN.
H.R. 4339: Mr. SPENCE, Mr. STUPAK, and Mr.

KLINK.
H.R. 4340: Mr. CARDIN, Mr. FOX of Pennsyl-

vania, and Mrs. MYRICK.
H.R. 4361: Mr. FOLEY.
H.R. 4367: Mr. SMITH of New Jersey.
H.R. 4370: Mr. Towns, Mr. TURNER, and

Mrs. CAPPS.
H.R. 4399: Mr. WATKINS, Mr. CRAPO, and Mr.

HILL.
H. Con. Res. 39: Mr. PORTER.
H. Con. Res. 185: Mr. ROTHMAN, Mr. WAX-

MAN, and Mr. WATT of North Carolina.
H. Con. Res. 203: Mr. MARKEY.
H. Con. Res. 254: Mr. PORTER.
H. Con. Res. 258: Ms. ESHOO.
H. Con. Res. 299: Mrs. EMERSON, Mr.

RADANOVICH, and Mr. GOODLING.

H. Con. Res. 304: Mrs. MALONEY of New
York.

H. Res. 312: Mr. DAVIS of Illinois and Mr.
RODRIGUEZ.

H. Res. 381: Mr. STUMP.

f

DELETIONS OF SPONSORS FROM
PUBLIC BILLS AND RESOLUTIONS

Under clause 4 of rule XXII, sponsors
were deleted from public bills and reso-
lutions as follows:

H.R. 2537: Mr. DEFAZIO.

f

AMENDMENTS

Under clause 6 of rule XXIII, pro-
posed amendments were submitted as
follows:

H.R. 3012

OFFERED BY: MR. POMEROY

(Amendment in the Nature of a Substitue)

Amendment No. 1: Strike all after the en-
acting clause and insert the following:

SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
This Act may be cited as the ‘‘Dakota

Water Resources Act of 1998’’.
SEC. 2. PURPOSES AND AUTHORIZATION.

Section 1 of Public Law 89–108 (79 Stat. 433;
100 Stat. 418) is amended—

(1) in subsection (a)—
(A) in paragraph (2), by striking ‘‘of’’ and

inserting ‘‘within’’;
(B) in paragraph (5), by striking ‘‘more

timely’’ and inserting ‘‘appropriate’’; and
(C) in paragraph (7), by striking ‘‘federally-

assisted water resource development project
providing irrigation for 130,940 acres of land’’
and inserting ‘‘multipurpose federally as-
sisted water resource project providing irri-
gation, municipal, rural, and industrial
water systems, fish, wildlife, and other natu-
ral resource conservation and development,
recreation, flood control, ground water re-
charge, and augmented stream flows’’;

(2) in subsection (b)—
(A) by inserting ‘‘, jointly with the State

of North Dakota,’’ after ‘‘construct’’;
(B) by striking ‘‘the irrigation of 130,940

acres’’ and inserting ‘‘irrigation’’;
(C) by striking ‘‘fish and wildlife conserva-

tion’’ and inserting ‘‘fish, wildlife, and other
natural resource conservation’’;

(D) by inserting ‘‘augmented stream flows,
ground water recharge,’’ after ‘‘flood con-
trol,’’; and

(E) by inserting ‘‘(as modified by the Da-
kota Water Resources Act of 1998)’’ before
the period at the end;

(3) in subsection (e), by striking ‘‘termi-
nated’’ and all that follows and inserting
‘‘terminated.’’; and

(4) by striking subsections (f) and (g) and
inserting the following:

‘‘(f) COSTS.—
‘‘(1) ESTIMATE.—The Secretary shall esti-

mate—
‘‘(A) the actual construction costs of the

facilities (including mitigation facilities) in
existence as of the date of enactment of the
Dakota Water Resources Act of 1998; and

‘‘(B) the annual operation, maintenance,
and replacement costs associated with the
used and unused capacity of the features in
existence as of that date.

‘‘(2) REPAYMENT CONTRACT.—An appro-
priate repayment contract shall be nego-
tiated that provides for the making of a pay-
ment for each payment period in an amount
that is commensurate with the percentage of



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H7291August 5, 1998
the total capacity of the project that is in
actual use during the payment period.

‘‘(3) OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE COSTS.—
The Secretary shall be responsible for the
costs of operation and maintenance of the
proportionate share attributable to the ca-
pacity of the facilities (including mitigation
facilities) that remain unused.

‘‘(g) AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SECRETARY
AND THE STATE.—The Secretary shall enter
into 1 or more agreements with the State of
North Dakota to carry out this Act, includ-
ing operation and maintenance of the com-
pleted unit facilities and the design and con-
struction of authorized new unit facilities by
the State.

‘‘(h) BOUNDARY WATERS TREATY OF 1909.—
‘‘(1) DELIVERY OF WATER INTO THE HUDSON

BAY BASIN.—Water systems constructed
under this Act may deliver Missouri River
water into the Hudson Bay basin only after
the Secretary, in consultation with the Sec-
retary of State and the Administrator of the
Environmental Protection Agency, deter-
mines that adequate treatment has been pro-
vided to meet the requirements of the Treaty
Between the United States and Great Britain
relating to Boundary Waters Between the
United States and Canada, signed at Wash-
ington January 11, 1909 (36 Stat. 2448; TS 548)
(commonly known as the ‘Boundary Waters
Treaty of 1909’).

‘‘(2) COSTS.—All costs of construction, op-
eration, maintenance, and replacement of
water treatment and related facilities au-
thorized by this Act and attributable to
meeting the requirements of the treaty re-
ferred to in paragraph (1) shall be non-
reimbursable.’’.
SEC. 3. FISH AND WILDLIFE.

Section 2 of Public Law 89–108 (79 Stat. 433;
100 Stat. 419) is amended—

(1) by striking subsections (b), (c), and (d)
and inserting the following:

‘‘(b) FISH AND WILDLIFE COSTS.—All fish
and wildlife enhancement costs incurred in
connection with waterfowl refuges, water-
fowl production areas, and wildlife conserva-
tion areas proposed for Federal or State ad-
ministration shall be nonreimbursable.

‘‘(c) RECREATION AREAS.—
‘‘(1) COSTS.—If non-Federal public bodies

continue to agree to administer land and
water areas approved for recreation and
agree to bear not less than 50 percent of the
separable costs of the unit allocated to recre-
ation and attributable to those areas and all
the costs of operation, maintenance, and re-
placement incurred in connection therewith,
the remainder of the separable capital costs
so allocated and attributed shall be non-
reimbursable.

‘‘(2) APPROVAL.—The recreation areas shall
be approved by the Secretary in consultation
and coordination with the State of North Da-
kota.

‘‘(d) NON-FEDERAL SHARE.—The non-Fed-
eral share of the separable capital costs of
the unit allocated to recreation shall be
borne by non-Federal interests, using the fol-
lowing methods, as the Secretary may deter-
mine to be appropriate:

‘‘(1) Services in kind.
‘‘(2) Payment, or provision of lands, inter-

ests therein, or facilities for the unit.
‘‘(3) Repayment, with interest, within 50

years of first use of unit recreation facili-
ties.’’;

(2) in subsection (e)—
(A) by redesignating paragraphs (1) and (2)

as paragraphs (2) and (3), respectively;
(B) by inserting ‘‘(1)’’ after ‘‘(e)’’;
(C) in paragraph (2) (as redesignated by

subparagraph (A))—
(i) in the first sentence—
(I) by striking ‘‘within ten years after ini-

tial unit operation to administer for recre-

ation and fish and wildlife enhancement’’
and inserting ‘‘to administer for recreation’’;
and

(II) by striking ‘‘which are not included
within Federal waterfowl refuges and water-
fowl production areas’’; and

(ii) in the second sentence, by striking ‘‘or
fish and wildlife enhancement’’; and

(D) in the first sentence of paragraph (3)
(as redesignated by subparagraph (A))—

(i) by striking ‘‘, within ten years after ini-
tial operation of the unit,’’; and

(ii) by striking ‘‘paragraph (1) of this sub-
section’’ and inserting ‘‘paragraph (2)’’;

(3) in subsection (f), by striking ‘‘and fish
and wildlife enhancement’’; and

(4) in subsection (j)—
(A) in paragraph (1), by striking ‘‘prior to

the completion of construction of Lonetree
Dam and Reservoir’’; and

(B) by adding at the end the following:
‘‘(4) TAAYER RESERVOIR.—Taayer Reservoir

is deauthorized as a project feature. The Sec-
retary, acting through the Commissioner of
Reclamation, shall acquire (including acqui-
sition through donation or exchange) up to
5,000 acres in the Kraft and Pickell Slough
areas and to manage the area as a compo-
nent of the National Wildlife Refuge System
giving consideration to the unique wildlife
values of the area. In acquiring the lands
which comprise the Kraft and Pickell Slough
complex, the Secretary shall acquire wet-
lands in the immediate vicinity which may
be hydrologically related and nearby uplands
as may be necessary to provide for proper
management of the complex. The Secretary
shall provide for appropriate visitor access
and control at the refuge.

‘‘(5) DEAUTHORIZATION OF LONETREE DAM
AND RESERVOIR.—The Lonetree Dam and Res-
ervoir is deauthorized, and the Secretary
shall designate the lands acquired for the
former reservoir site as a wildlife conserva-
tion area. The Secretary shall enter into an
agreement with the State of North Dakota
providing for the operation and maintenance
of the wildlife conservation area as an en-
hancement feature, the costs of which shall
be paid by the Secretary. If the features se-
lected under section 8 include a buried pipe-
line and appurtenances between the
McClusky Canal and New Rockford Canal,
the use of the wildlife conservation area and
Sheyenne Lake National Wildlife Refuge for
such route is hereby authorized.’’.
SEC. 4. INTEREST CALCULATION.

Section 4 of Public Law 89–108 (100 Stat.
435) is amended by adding at the end the fol-
lowing: ‘‘Interest during construction shall
be calculated only until such date as the
Secretary declares any particular feature to
be substantially complete, regardless of
whether the feature is placed into service.’’.
SEC. 5. IRRIGATION FACILITIES.

Section 5 of Public Law 89–108 (100 Stat.
419) is amended—

(1) by striking ‘‘SEC. 5. (a)(1)’’ and all that
follows through subsection (c) and inserting
the following:
‘‘SEC. 5. IRRIGATION FACILITIES.

‘‘(a) IN GENERAL.—
‘‘(1) AUTHORIZED DEVELOPMENT.—In addi-

tion to the 5,000-acre Oakes Test Area in ex-
istence on the date of enactment of the Da-
kota Water Resources Act of 1998, the Sec-
retary may develop irrigation in—

‘‘(A) the Turtle Lake service area (13,700
acres);

‘‘(B) the McClusky Canal service area
(10,000 acres); and

‘‘(C) if the investment costs are fully reim-
bursed without aid to irrigation from the
Pick-Sloan Missouri Basin Program, the New
Rockford Canal service area (1,200 acres).

‘‘(2) DEVELOPMENT NOT AUTHORIZED.—None
of the irrigation authorized by this section

may be developed in the Hudson Bay/Devils
Lake Basin.

‘‘(3) NO EXCESS DEVELOPMENT.—The Sec-
retary shall not develop irrigation in the
service areas described in paragraph (1) in
excess of the acreage specified in that para-
graph, except that the Secretary shall de-
velop up to 28,000 acres of irrigation in other
areas of North Dakota (such as the Elk/
Charbonneau, Mon-Dak, Nesson Valley,
Horsehead Flats, and Oliver-Mercer areas)
that are not located in the Hudson Bay/Dev-
ils Lake drainage basin or James River
drainage basin.

‘‘(4) PUMPING POWER.—Irrigation develop-
ment authorized by this section shall be con-
sidered authorized units of the Pick-Sloan
Missouri Basin Program and eligible to re-
ceive project pumping power.

‘‘(5) PRINCIPLE SUPPLY WORKS.—The Sec-
retary shall complete and maintain the prin-
ciple supply works as identified in the 1984
Garrison Diversion Unit Commission Final
Report dated December 20, 1984 as modified
by the Dakota Water Resources Act of 1998.’’;

(2) by redesignating subsections (d), (e),
and (f) as subsections (b), (c), and (d), respec-
tively;

(3) in the first sentence of subsection (b)
(as redesignated by paragraph (2)), by strik-
ing ‘‘(a)(1)’’ and inserting ‘‘(a)’’;

(4) in the first sentence of subsection (c)
(as redesignated by paragraph (2)), by strik-
ing ‘‘Lucky Mound (7,700 acres), Upper Six
Mile Creek (7,500 acres)’’ and inserting
‘‘Lucky Mound (7,700 acres) and Upper Six
Mile Creek (7,500 acres), or such other lands
at Fort Berthold of equal acreage as may be
selected by the tribe and approved by the
Secretary,’’; and

(5) by adding at the end the following:
‘‘(e) IRRIGATION REPORT TO CONGRESS.—
‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—The Secretary shall in-

vestigate and prepare a detailed report on
the undesignated 28,000 acres in subsection
(a)(3) as to costs and benefits for any irriga-
tion units to be developed under Reclama-
tion law.

‘‘(2) FINDING.—The report shall include a
finding on the financial and engineering fea-
sibility of the proposed irrigation unit, but
shall be limited to the undesignated 28,000
acres.

‘‘(3) AUTHORIZATION.—If the Secretary finds
that the proposed construction is feasible,
such irrigation units are authorized without
further Act of Congress.

‘‘(4) DOCUMENTATION.—No expenditure for
the construction of facilities authorized
under this section shall be made until after
the Secretary, in cooperation with the State
of North Dakota, has prepared the appro-
priate documentation in accordance with
section 1 and pursuant to the National Envi-
ronmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4321
et seq.) analyzing the direct and indirect im-
pacts of implementing the report.’’.
SEC. 6. POWER.

Section 6 of Public Law 89–108 (79 Stat. 435;
100 Stat. 421) is amended—

(1) in subsection (b)—
(A) by striking ‘‘Notwithstanding the pro-

visions of’’ and inserting ‘‘Pursuant to the
provisions of’’; and

(B) by striking ‘‘revenues,’’ and all that
follows and inserting ‘‘revenues.’’; and

(2) by striking subsection (c) and inserting
the following:

‘‘(c) NO INCREASE IN RATES OR AFFECT ON
REPAYMENT METHODOLOGY.—In accordance
with the last sentence of section 302(a)(3) of
the Department of Energy Organization Act
(42 U.S.C. 7152(a)(3), section 1(e) shall not re-
sult in any reallocation of project costs and
shall not result in increased rates to Pick-
Sloan Missouri Basin Program customers.
Nothing in the Dakota Water Resources Act



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH7292 August 5, 1998
of 1998 alters or affects in any way the repay-
ment methodology in effect as of the date of
enactment of that Act for other features of
the Pick-Sloan Missouri Basin Program.’’.
SEC. 7. MUNICIPAL, RURAL, AND INDUSTRIAL

WATER SERVICE.
Section 7 of Public Law 89–108 (100 Stat.

422) is amended—
(1) in subsection (a)(3)—
(A) in the second sentence—
(i) by striking ‘‘The non-Federal share’’

and inserting ‘‘Unless otherwise provided in
this Act, the non-Federal share’’;

(ii) by striking ‘‘each water system’’ and
inserting ‘‘water systems’’;

(iii) by inserting after the second sentence
the following: ‘‘The State may use the Fed-
eral and non-Federal funds to provide grants
or loans for municipal, rural, and industrial
water systems. The State shall use the pro-
ceeds of repaid loans for municipal, rural,
and industrial water systems.’’; and

(iv) by striking the last sentence and in-
serting the following: ‘‘The Southwest Pipe-
line Project, the Northwest Area Water Sup-
ply Project, the Red River Valley Water Sup-
ply Project, and other municipal, industrial,
and rural water systems in the State of
North Dakota shall be eligible for funding
under the terms of this section. Funding pro-
vided under this section for the Red River
Valley Water Supply Project shall be in ad-
dition to funding for that project under sec-
tion 10(a)(1)(B). The amount of non-Federal
contributions made after May 12, 1986, that
exceeds the 25 percent requirement shall be
credited to the State for future use in munic-
ipal, rural, and industrial projects under this
section.’’; and

(2) by striking subsections (b), (c), and (d)
and inserting the following:

‘‘(b) WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAM.—The
State of North Dakota may use funds pro-
vided under subsections (a) and (b)(1)(A) of
section 10 to develop and implement a water
conservation program. The Secretary and
the State shall jointly establish water con-
servation goals to meet the purposes of the
State program and to improve the availabil-
ity of water supplies to meet the purposes of
this Act. If the State achieves the estab-
lished water conservation goals, the non-
Federal cost share for future projects under
subsection (a)(3) shall be reduced to 24.5 per-
cent.

‘‘(c) NONREIMBURSABILITY OF COSTS.—With
respect to the Southwest Pipeline Project,
the Northwest Area Water Supply Project,
the Red River Valley Water Supply Project,
and other municipal, industrial, and rural
water systems in North Dakota, the costs of
the features constructed on the Missouri
River by the Secretary of the Army before
the date of enactment of the Dakota Water
Resources Act of 1998 shall be nonreimburs-
able.

‘‘(d) INDIAN MUNICIPAL RURAL AND INDUS-
TRIAL WATER SUPPLY.—The Secretary shall
construct, operate, and maintain such mu-
nicipal, rural, and industrial water systems
as the Secretary determines to be necessary
to meet the economic, public health, and en-
vironmental needs of the Fort Berthold,
Standing Rock, Turtle Mountain (including
the Trenton Indian Service Area), and Fort
Totten Indian Reservations and adjacent
areas.’’.
SEC. 8. SPECIFIC FEATURES.

(a) IN GENERAL.—Public Law 89–108 (100
Stat. 423) is amended by striking section 8
and inserting the following:
‘‘SEC. 8. SPECIFIC FEATURES.

‘‘(a) RED RIVER VALLEY WATER SUPPLY
PROJECT.—

‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—The Secretary shall con-
struct a feature or features to deliver Mis-
souri River water to the Sheyenne River

water supply and release facility or such
other feature or features as are selected
under subsection (d).

‘‘(2) DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION.—The fea-
ture shall be designed and constructed to
meet only the water delivery requirements
of the irrigation areas, municipal, rural, and
industrial water supply needs, ground water
recharge, and streamflow augmentation (as
described in subsection (b)(2)) authorized by
this Act.

‘‘(3) COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.—The
Secretary may not commence construction
on the feature until a master repayment con-
tract or water service agreement consistent
with this Act between the Secretary and the
appropriate non-Federal entity has been exe-
cuted.

‘‘(b) REPORT ON RED RIVER VALLEY WATER
NEEDS AND DELIVERY OPTIONS.—

‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—Pursuant to section 1(g),
not later than 90 days after the date of en-
actment of the Dakota Water Resources Act
of 1998, the Secretary and the State of North
Dakota shall jointly submit to Congress a re-
port on the comprehensive water quality and
quantity needs of the Red River Valley and
the options for meeting those needs, includ-
ing the delivery of Missouri River water to
the Red River Valley.

‘‘(2) NEEDS.—The needs addressed in the re-
port shall include such needs as—

‘‘(A) augmenting streamflows; and
‘‘(B) enhancing—
‘‘(i) municipal, rural, and industrial water

supplies;
‘‘(ii) water quality;
‘‘(iii) aquatic environment; and
‘‘(iv) recreation.
‘‘(3) STUDIES.—Existing and ongoing stud-

ies by the Bureau of Reclamation on Red
River Water Supply needs and options shall
be deemed to meet the requirements of this
section.

‘‘(c) ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATE-
MENTS.—

‘‘(1) DRAFT.—
‘‘(A) DEADLINE.—Pursuant to an agreement

between the Secretary and the State of
North Dakota as authorized under section
1(g), not later than 1 year after the date of
enactment of the Dakota Water Resources
Act of 1998, the Secretary and the State of
North Dakota shall jointly prepare and com-
plete a draft environmental impact state-
ment concerning all feasible options to meet
the comprehensive water quality and quan-
tity needs of the Red River Valley and the
options for meeting those needs, including
possible alternatives for delivering Missouri
River water to the Red River Valley.

‘‘(B) REPORT ON STATUS.—If the Secretary
and State of North Dakota cannot prepare
and complete the draft environmental im-
pact statement within 1 year after the date
of enactment of the Dakota Water Resources
Act of 1998, the Secretary, in consultation
and coordination with the State of North Da-
kota, shall report to Congress on the status
of this activity, including an estimate of the
date of completion.

‘‘(2) FINAL.—
‘‘(A) DEADLINE.—Not later than 1 year

after filing the draft environmental impact
statement, a final environmental impact
statement shall be prepared and published.

‘‘(B) REPORT ON STATUS.—If the Secretary
and State of North Dakota cannot prepare
and complete a final environmental impact
statement within 1 year of the completion of
the draft environmental impact statement,
the Secretary, in consultation and coordina-
tion with the State of North Dakota, shall
report to Congress on the status of this ac-
tivity, including an estimate of the date of
completion.

‘‘(d) PROCESS FOR SELECTION.—

‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—After reviewing the final
report required by subsection (b)(1) and com-
plying with subsection (c), the Secretary, in
consultation and coordination with the
State of North Dakota in coordination with
affected local communities, shall select 1 or
more project features described in subsection
(a) that will meet the comprehensive water
quality and quantity needs of the Red River
Valley.

‘‘(2) AGREEMENTS.—Not later than 180 days
after the record of decision has been exe-
cuted, the Secretary shall enter into a coop-
erative agreement with the State of North
Dakota to construct the feature or features
selected.

‘‘(e) SHEYENNE RIVER WATER SUPPLY AND
RELEASE OR ALTERNATE FEATURES.—The Sec-
retary shall construct, operate, and main-
tain a Sheyenne River water supply and re-
lease feature (including a water treatment
plant) capable of delivering 100 cubic feet per
second of water or any other amount deter-
mined in the reports under this section, for
the cities of Fargo and Grand Forks and sur-
rounding communities, or such other feature
or features as may be selected under sub-
section (d).’’.
SEC. 9. OAKES TEST AREA TITLE TRANSFER.

Public Law 89–108 (100 Stat. 423) is amended
by striking section 9 and inserting the fol-
lowing:
‘‘SEC. 9. OAKES TEST AREA TITLE TRANSFER.

‘‘(a) IN GENERAL.—Not later than 2 years
after execution of a record of decision under
section 8(d) on whether to use the New Rock-
ford Canal as a means of delivering water to
the Red River Basin as described in section 8,
the Secretary shall enter into an agreement
with the State of North Dakota, or its des-
ignee, to convey title and all or any rights,
interests, and obligations of the United
States in and to the Oakes Test Area as con-
structed and operated under Public Law 99–
294 (100 Stat. 418) under such terms and con-
ditions as the Secretary believes would fully
protect the public interest.

‘‘(b) TERMS AND CONDITIONS.—The agree-
ment shall define the terms and conditions
of the transfer of the facilities, lands, min-
eral estate, easements, rights-of-way and
water rights including the avoidance of costs
that the Federal Government would other-
wise incur in the case of a failure to agree
under subsection (d).

‘‘(c) COMPLIANCE.—The action of the Sec-
retary under this section shall comply with
all applicable requirements of Federal,
State, and local law.

‘‘(d) FAILURE TO AGREE.—If an agreement
is not reached within the time limit speci-
fied in subsection (a), the Secretary shall
dispose of the Oakes Test Area facilities
under the Federal Property and Administra-
tive Services Act of 1949 (40 U.S.C. 471 et
seq.).’’.
SEC. 10. AUTHORIZATION OF APPROPRIATIONS.

Section 10 of Public Law 89–108 (100 Stat.
424; 106 Stat. 4669, 4739)

(1) in subsection (a)—
(A) by striking ‘‘(a)(1) There are author-

ized’’ and inserting the following:
‘‘(a) WATER DISTRIBUTION FEATURES.—
‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—
‘‘(A) MAIN STEM SUPPLY WORKS.—There is

authorized’’;
(B) in paragraph (1)—
(i) in the first sentence, by striking

‘‘$270,395,000 for carrying out the provisions
of section 5(a) through 5(c) and section 8(a)(1)
of this Act’’ and inserting ‘‘$164,000,000 to
carry out section 5(a)’’;

(ii) by inserting after subparagraph (A) (as
designated by clause (i)) the following:

‘‘(B) RED RIVER VALLEY WATER SUPPLY
PROJECT.—There is authorized to be appro-
priated to carry out section 8(a)(1)
$200,000,000.’’; and



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H7293August 5, 1998
(iii) by striking ‘‘Such sums’’ and inserting

the following:
‘‘(C) AVAILABILITY.—Such sums’’; and
(C) in paragraph (2)—
(i) by striking ‘‘(2) There is’’ and inserting

the following:
‘‘(2) INDIAN IRRIGATION.—
‘‘(A) IN GENERAL.—There is’’;
(ii) by striking ‘‘$7,910,000 for carrying out

section 5(e) of this Act’’ and inserting
‘‘$7,910,000 to carry out section 5(c)’’; and

(iii) by striking ‘‘Such sums’’ and inserting
the following:

‘‘(B) AVAILABILITY.—Such sums’’;
(2) in subsection (b)—
(A) by striking ‘‘(b)(1) There is’’ and insert-

ing the following:
‘‘(b) MUNICIPAL, RURAL, AND INDUSTRIAL

WATER SUPPLY.—
‘‘(1) STATEWIDE.—
‘‘(A) INITIAL AMOUNT.—There is’’;
(B) in paragraph (1)—
(i) by inserting before ‘‘Such sums’’ the fol-

lowing:
‘‘(B) ADDITIONAL AMOUNT.—In addition to

the amount under subparagraph (A), there is
authorized to be appropriated to carry out
section 7(a) $300,000,000.’’; and

(ii) by striking ‘‘Such sums’’ and inserting
the following:

‘‘(C) AVAILABILITY.—Such sums’’; and
(C) in paragraph (2)—
(i) by striking ‘‘(2) There are authorized to

be appropriated $61,000,000’’ and all that fol-
lows through ‘‘Act.’’ and inserting the fol-
lowing:

‘‘(2) INDIAN MUNICIPAL, RURAL, AND INDUS-
TRIAL AND OTHER DELIVERY FEATURES.—

‘‘(A) INITIAL AMOUNT.—There is authorized
to be appropriated—

‘‘(i) to carry out section 8(a)(5), $40,500,000;
and

‘‘(ii) to carry out section 7(d), $20,500,000.’’;
(ii) by inserting before ‘‘Such sums’’ the

following:
‘‘(B) ADDITIONAL AMOUNT.—
‘‘(i) IN GENERAL.—In addition to the

amount under subparagraph (A), there is au-
thorized to be appropriated to carry out sec-
tion 7(d) $200,000,000.

‘‘(ii) ALLOCATION.—The amount under
clause (i) shall be allocated as follows:

‘‘(I) $30,000,000 to the Fort Totten Indian
Reservation.

‘‘(II) $70,000,000 to the Fort Berthold Indian
Reservation.

‘‘(IV) $80,000,000 to the Standing Rock In-
dian Reservation.

‘‘(V) $20,000,000 to the Turtle Mountain In-
dian Reservation.’’; and

(ii) by striking ’’Such sums’’ and inserting
the following:

‘‘(C) AVAILABILITY.—Such sums’’;
(3) in subsection (c)—
(A) by striking ‘‘(c) There is’’ and inserting

the following:
‘‘(c) RESOURCES TRUST AND OTHER PROVI-

SIONS.—
‘‘(1) INITIAL AMOUNT.—There is’’; and
(B) by striking the second and third sen-

tences and inserting the following:
‘‘(2) ADDITIONAL AMOUNT.—In addition to

amount under paragraph (1), there are au-
thorized to be appropriated—

‘‘(A) $6,500,000 to carry out recreational
projects; and

‘‘(B) an additional $25,000,000 to carry out
section 11;
to remain available until expended.

‘‘(3) RECREATIONAL PROJECTS.—Of the funds
authorized under paragraph (2) for rec-
reational projects, up to $1,500,000 may be
used to fund a wetland interpretive center in
the State of North Dakota.

‘‘(4) OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE.—
‘‘(A) IN GENERAL.— There are authorized to

be appropriated such sums as are necessary
for operation and maintenance of the unit

(including the mitigation and enhancement
features).

‘‘(B) AUTHORIZATION LIMITS.—Expenditures
for operation and maintenance of features
substantially completed and features con-
structed before the date of enactment of the
Dakota Water Resources Act of 1998, includ-
ing funds expended for such purposes since
the date of enactment of Public Law 99–294,
shall not be counted against the authoriza-
tion limits in this section.

‘‘(5) MITIGATION AND ENHANCEMENT LAND.—
On or about the date on which the features
authorized by section 8(a) are operational, a
separate account in the Natural Resources
Trust authorized by section 11 shall be estab-
lished for operation and maintenance of the
mitigation and enhancement land associated
with the unit.’’; and

(4) by striking subsection (e) and inserting
the following:

‘‘(e) INDEXING.—The $300,000,000 amount
under subsection (b)(1)(B), the $200,000,000
amount under subsection (a)(1)(B), and the
funds authorized under subsection (b)(2) shall
be indexed as necessary to allow for ordinary
fluctuations of construction costs incurred
after the date of enactment of the Dakota
Water Resources Act of 1998 as indicated by
engineering cost indices applicable for the
type of construction involved. All other au-
thorized cost ceilings shall remain un-
changed.

‘‘(f) FOUR BEARS BRIDGE.—There is author-
ized to be appropriated, for demolition of the
existing structure and construction of the
Four Bears Bridge across Lake Sakakawea
within the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation,
$40,000,000.’’.

SEC. 11. NATURAL RESOURCES TRUST.

Section 11 of Public Law 89–108 (100 Stat.
424) is amended—

(1) by striking subsection (a) and inserting
the following:

‘‘(a) CONTRIBUTION.—
‘‘(1) INITIAL AUTHORIZATION.—
‘‘(A) IN GENERAL.—From the sums appro-

priated under section 10 for the Garrison Di-
version Unit, the Secretary shall make an
annual Federal contribution to a Natural Re-
sources Trust established by non-Federal in-
terests in accordance with subsection (b) and
operated in accordance with subsection (c).

‘‘(B) AMOUNT.—The total amount of Fed-
eral contributions under subparagraph (A)
shall not exceed $12,000,000.

‘‘(2) ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION.—
‘‘(A) IN GENERAL.—In addition to the

amount authorized in paragraph (1), the Sec-
retary shall make annual Federal contribu-
tions to the Natural Resources Trust until
the amount authorized by section 10(c)(2)(B)
is reached, in the manner stated in subpara-
graph (B).

‘‘(B) ANNUAL AMOUNT.—The amount of the
contribution under subparagraph (A) for
each fiscal year shall be the amount that is
equal to 5 percent of the total amount that
is appropriated for the fiscal year under sub-
sections (a)(1)(B) and (b)(1)(B) of section 10.

‘‘(C) LIMITATION ON AVAILABILITY OF
FUNDS.—Of the amount authorized by section
10(c)(2)(B), not more than $10,000,000 shall be
made available until the date on which the
features authorized by section 8(a) are oper-
ational and meet the objectives of section
8(a), as determined by the Secretary and the
State of North Dakota.’’;

(2) in subsection (b), by striking ‘‘Wetlands
Trust’’ and inserting ‘‘Natural Resources
Trust’’; and

(3) in subsection (c)—
(A) by striking ‘‘Wetland Trust’’ and in-

serting ‘‘Natural Resources Trust’’;
(B) by striking ‘‘are met’’ and inserting ‘‘is

met’’;

(C) in paragraph (1), by inserting ‘‘, grass-
land conservation and riparian areas’’ after
‘‘habitat’’; and

(D) in paragraph (2), by adding at the end
the following:

‘‘(C) The power to fund incentives for con-
servation practices by landowners.’’.

H.R. 3892
OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT NO. 7: Page 13, after line 18, in-
sert the following:

‘‘(E) Developing tutoring programs for
English language learners that provide early
intervention and intensive instruction in
order to improve academic achievement, to
increase graduation rates among English
language learners, and to prepare students
for transition as soon as possible into class-
rooms where instruction is not tailored for
English language learners or immigrant chil-
dren and youth.

Page 13, line 19, strike ‘‘(E)’’ and insert
‘‘(F)’’.

H.R. 3892
OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT NO. 8: Page 17, line 17, strike
‘‘and’’

Page 17, line 19, strike the period at the
end and insert ‘‘; and’’.

Page 17, after line 19, insert the following:
‘‘(C) the number and percentage of stu-

dents in the programs and activities master-
ing the English language by the end of each
school year.

Page 19, after line 2, insert the following:
‘‘(4) EVALUATION MEASURES.—In prescribing

the form of an evaluation provided by an en-
tity under paragraph (1), a State shall ap-
prove evaluation measures for use under
paragraph (3) that are designed to assess—

‘‘(A) oral language proficiency in kinder-
garten;

‘‘(B) oral language proficiency, including
speaking and listening skills, in first grade;
and

‘‘(C) both oral language proficiency, in-
cluding speaking and listening skills, and
reading and writing proficiency in grades
two and higher.

H.R. 3892
OFFERED BY: MR. RIGGS

AMENDMENT NO. 9: Page 19, line 5, strike
‘‘(b) and (c),’’ and insert ‘‘(b), (c), and (d),’’.

Page 20, after line 13, insert the following:
‘‘(d) MINIMUM ALLOTMENT.—
‘‘(1) IN GENERAL.—Notwithstanding sub-

sections (a) through (c), the Secretary shall
not allot to any State, for fiscal years 1999
through 2003, an amount that is less than 100
percent of the baseline amount for the State.

‘‘(2) BASELINE AMOUNT DEFINED.—For pur-
poses of this subsection, the term ‘baseline
amount’, when used with respect to a State,
means the total amount received under parts
A and C of this title for fiscal year 1998 by
the State, the State educational agency, and
all local educational agencies of the State.

‘‘(3) RATABLE REDUCTION.—If the amount
available for allotment under this section for
any fiscal year is insufficient to permit the
Secretary to comply with paragraph (1), the
Secretary shall ratably reduce the allot-
ments to all States for such year.

Page 20, line 14, strike ‘‘(d)’’ and insert
‘‘(e)’’.

Page 20, line 24, strike ‘‘(e)’’ and insert
‘‘(f)’’.

H.R. 3892
OFFERED BY: MR. SCOTT

AMENDMENT NO. 10: Beginning on page 29,
strike line 3 through page 30, line 10.

Page 30, line 11, strike ‘‘7406.’’ and insert
‘‘7404.’’.

H.R. 3892
OFFERED BY: MR. YOUNG OF ALASKA

AMENDMENT NO. 11: Page 25, strike line 9.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH7294 August 5, 1998
Page 25, line 13, strike ‘‘and’’ and insert

‘‘or’’.

Page 25, after line 13, insert the following:
‘‘(iii) is a Native American or Alaska Na-

tive or who is a native resident of the outly-
ing areas and comes from an environment
where a language other than English has had
a significant impact on such individual’s
level of English language proficiency, except
that, for purposes of subsections (a) and (d)
of section 7124, an individual described in
section 7112(a), who is served by a person
considered to be a local educational agency
under such section, shall not be considered
an English language learner; and

H.R. 4380
OFFERED BY: MS. NORTON

AMENDMENT NO. 1: Page 8, line 22, insert
‘‘(increased by $573,000)’’ after ‘‘$164,144,000’’.

Page 8, line 23, insert ‘‘(increased by
$573,000)’’ after ‘‘$136,485,000’’.

Page 9, line 4, insert after ‘‘purposes:’’ the
following: ‘‘Provided further, That $573,000 of
such amount shall be for Advisory Neighbor-
hood Commissions established pursuant to
section 738 of the District of Columbia Home
Rule Act’’.

H.R. 4380
OFFERED BY: MS. NORTON

AMENDMENT NO. 2: Page 42, line 3, strike
‘‘funds’’ and insert ‘‘Federal funds’’.

H.R. 4380

OFFERED BY: MS. NORTON

AMENDMENT NO. 3: Page 57, strike line 20
and all that follows through page 58, line 2
(and redesignate the succeeding provisions
accordingly).

H.R. 4380

OFFERED BY: MS. NORTON

AMENDMENT NO. 4: Page 58, strike lines 3
through 5 (and redesignate the succeeding
provision accordingly).


		Superintendent of Documents
	2022-10-21T15:03:51-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




